March 25, 2022 at its offices a copy of the notice on the next page.

As of March 25, 2022, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:076, Section 5(1)(b), Big Sandy Water
District has post on its website (https://bswd.nexbillpayonline.com) and its Facebook page
(https://www.facebook.com/boydcarterlawrencebigsandy/) a copy of the notice on the next page
and a hyperlink to the location on the Public Service Commission’s website where the case
documents are available.

https://bswd.nexbillpayonline.com/
https://www.facebook.com/boydcarterlawrencebigsandy/

NOTICE

On or about March 25, 2022, Big Sandy Water District will file an application with the Kentucky Public
Service Commission to adjust its monthly rates for water service.  Big Sandy Water District’s application
will be filed pursuant to the procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:076.  Under those procedures, the proposed
rates may not be placed into effect until the Kentucky Public Service Commission has issued an order
approving the proposed rates or six (6) months from the date of the filing of the application, whichever
occurs first.

The proposed rates for water service are as follows:

Present Rate Proposed Rate
Change

($)
Change

(%)
5/8-Inch Meter
First 1,000 Gallons  $   18.25 Minimum Bill $   19.45 Minimum Bill $1.20 6.58
Next 9,000 Gallons   0.00940 Per Gallon   0.01002 Per Gallon $0.00062 6.60
Next 10,000 Gallons   0.00640 Per Gallon   0.00682 Per Gallon $0.00042 6.56
Next 20,00 Gallons   0.00595 Per Gallon   0.00634 Per Gallon $0.00039 6.55
Over 40,000 Gallons   0.00570 Per Gallon   0.00608 Per Gallon $0.00038 6.68

1-Inch Meter
First 10,000 Gallons  $  102.85 Minimum Bill $  109.62 Minimum Bill $6.77 6.58
Next 10,000 Gallons   0.00640 Per Gallon   0.00682 Per Gallon $0.00042 6.56
Next 20,00 Gallons   0.00595 Per Gallon   0.00634 Per Gallon $0.00039 6.55
Over 40,000 Gallons   0.00570 Per Gallon   0.00608 Per Gallon $0.00038 6.68

1 1/2-Inch Meter
First 20,000 Gallons  $  166.85 Minimum Bill $  177.83 Minimum Bill $10.98 6.58
Next 20,00 Gallons   0.00595 Per Gallon   0.00634 Per Gallon $0.00039 6.55
Over 40,000 Gallons   0.00570 Per Gallon   0.00608 Per Gallon $0.00038 6.68

2-Inch Meter
First 40,000 Gallons  $  285.85 Minimum Bill $  304.67 Minimum Bill $24.57 6.58
Over 40,000 Gallons   0.00570 Per Gallon   0.00608 Per Gallon $0.00038 6.68

3-Inch Meter
First 100,000 Gallons  $  627.85 Minimum Bill $  669.18 Minimum Bill $41.33 6.58
Over 100,000 Gallons   0.00570 Per Gallon   0.00608 Per Gallon $0.00038 6.68

4-Inch Meter
First 200,000 Gallons  $1,197.85 Minimum Bill $1,276.71 Minimum Bill $76.86 6.58
Over 200,000 Gallons   0.00570 Per Gallon   0.00608 Per Gallon $0.00038 6.68

Wholesale   0.00570 Per Gallon   0.00608 Per Gallon $0.00038 6.68

Service Connection Fee (5/8-Inch) $ 835.00 $1,590.00 $755.00 90.42
Second Tap Connection Fee (5/8-Inch) $ 600.00 $   970.00 $370.00 61.67

If the Public Service Commission approves the proposed water rate, the increase in a customer’s monthly
bill will be:

Customer
Average

Usage (gals)
Monthly Bill at
Current Rate

Monthly Bill at
Proposed Rate

Monthly Bill
Increase

(%)
5/8-Inch 3,397 $   40.78 $   43.47 6.60
1-Inch 7,347 $   102.85 $   109.62 6.58
1 1/2-Inch 3,818 $   166.85 $   177.83 6.58
2-Inch 18,600 $   285.85 $   304.67 6.58
3-Inch 115,944 $   718.73 $   766.12 6.59
4-Inch 542,575 $  3,150.53 $  3,359.57 6.64
Wholesale 0 0 0 0

Big Sandy Water District further proposes to assess a surcharge of $6.15 on each customer’s monthly bill
for 60 months to fund a Water Loss Detection and Control Program.  Big Sandy Water District has
experienced unaccounted-for water loss in excess of 23 percent every year since 2010 and its average
annual unaccounted-for water loss since 2010 is 33.4 percent of all water purchased.  Prior Kentucky
Public Service Commission approval will be required for each use of surcharge proceeds.  All surcharge
proceeds must be maintained in a separate interest-bearing account.  All collections and uses of surcharge

[…]

NRC Cost Justification		Shows calculation of Employee Wage Cost  for proposed revisions to Meter Connection Fee.  Appears as part of Exhibits M-1 and M-2

		DebtServiceRequirements_Revised		Revised version of the DebtServiceRequirements Worksheet.  Corrects the error that excluded from total debt service calculation principal payments on 2013 Kentucky Rural Water Finance Corporation Loan.

		RevReq Calculation_Revised		Revised version of RevReqCalculation Worksheet.  Debt Service Requirement and Coverage Requirement reflect principal payments on 2013 Kentucky Rural Water Finance Corporation Loan that had been excluded from original due to error in worksheet.

		BillingAnalysis_Revised		Revised version of BillingAnalysis Worksheet.  Reflects the correction of errors that PSC Staff identified and noted in its First Request for Information

Schedule Of Adjusted Operations

		SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS - WATER UTILITY

		TYE 12/31/2020

				Test Year		Adjustment		Ref.		Pro Forma

		Operating Revenues

		Sales of Water

		Unmetered Water Sales								- 0

		Metered Water Sales		2,637,371.00						2,637,371.00

		Bulk Loading Stations								- 0

		Fire Protection Revenue								- 0

		Sales for Resale								- 0

		Total Water Sales		2,637,371.00		- 0				2,637,371.00

		Other Water Revenues

		Forfeited Discounts				57,653.93		A		57,653.93

		Miscellaneous Service Revenues		12,172.00		17,604.00		B		29,776.00

		Rents from Water Property		10,465.00		(10,465.00)		C		- 0

		Other Water Revenues		29,322.00		(5,803.00)		D		23,519.00

		Total Other Water Revenues		51,959.00		58,989.93				110,948.93

										- 0

		Total Operating Revenues		2,689,330.00		58,989.93				2,748,319.93

		Operating Expenses

		Operation and Maintenance Expenses

		Salaries and Wages - Employees		431241		6292.01		E		437533.01

		Salaries and Wages - Officers		28000		2000		F		30000

		Employee Pensions and Benefits		241808		-27794.22578		G		214013.77422

		Purchased Water		1105518		-324736.36		H		780781.64

		Purchased Power		94,226.00		(21,398.28)		I		72,827.72

		Fuel for Power Production		- 0		- 0				- 0

		Chemicals		- 0		- 0				- 0

		Materials and Supplies		305,855.00		(99,192.40)		J		206,662.60

		Contractual Services		166,634.00		(10,000.00)		K		156,634.00

		Water Testing		14,158.00						14,158.00

		Rents		- 0		- 0				- 0

		Transportation Expenses		36,425.00		- 0				36,425.00

		Insurance		27,505.00		5,554.66		L		33,059.66

		Regulatory Commission Expenses		- 0		- 0				- 0

		Bad Debt Expense		- 0		15,486.43		M		15,486.43

		Miscellaneous Expenses		52,464.00		(4,967.00)		N		47,497.00

		Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses		2,503,834.00		(458,755.17)				2,045,078.83

		Depreciation Expense		474,524.00		(858.92)		O		473,665.08

		Amortization Expense		497.00		3,000.00		P		3,497.00

		Taxes Other than Income		42,716.00		(501.05)		Q		42,214.95

		Income Tax Expense								- 0

		Total Operating Expenses		3,021,571.00		(457,115.13)				2,564,455.87

		Utility Operating Income		(332,241.00)		516,105.06				183,864.06

Forfeited Discounts

Should have been Forfeited Discounts

Adjustments

		Reference		Remarks

		A		Test period late payment fees were $12,172.  This amount is not representative of a normal year of operations.  PSC prohibited collection of late payment fees from March through December 2020.  (See PSC Case No. 2020-00085).  Big Sandy District has resumed collection of late payment fees. To determine an appropriate and representative level of revenue from such fees, an average of forfeited discounts for 2017, 2018, and 2019; which are $57,812.26, $59,930.55, and $55,218.97 respectively, is used.  This average is $57,653.93.  Big Sandy District did not report late payment fees separately in its 2020 Annual Report but included those fees in Miscellaneous Service Revenues.

[…]

2026				20,000		23,829				2,000		3,185				25,000		23,183				6,500		5,441				30,000		3,923				125,000		26,618				20,000		11,568				228,500		97,746		326,246

		2027				20,500		23,272				2,000		3,120				25,000		22,808				6,500		5,344				30,000		2,970				130,000		20,118				25,000		10,528				239,000		88,159		327,159

		5-year Total:						$   1,667,644

		Annual Average:						$   333,529

		Coverage:						$   66,706

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

RevReq Calculation_Revised

		REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATION - DEBT COVERAGE METHOD

		Pro forma Operating Expenses		2,564,456

		Plus:  Average Annual Debt Principal and Interest Payment		333,529

		Debt Coverage Requirement		66,706

		Total Revenue Requirement		2,964,690

		Less: Other Operating Revenue		110,949

		Non-Operating Revenue		- 0

		Interest Income		751

		Revenue Required from Rates		2,852,990

		Less:  Revenue from Sales at Present Rates		2,637,371

		Required Revenue Increase		215,619

		Required Revenue Increase stated as a Percentage of Revenue at Present Rates		8.18

BillingAnalysis_Revised

		5/8-Inch x 3/4-Inch

				Bills		Gallons/Mcf		First 1,000		Next 9,000		Next 10,000		Next 20,000		Over 40,000

		First 1,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill)		10,640		4,058,600		4,058,600

		Next 9,000 Gallons		44,969		158,497,700		44,969,000		113,528,700

		Next 10,000 Gallons		1,605		21,139,400		1,605,000		14,445,000		5,089,400

		Next 20,000 Gallons		262		6,862,500		262,000		2,358,000		2,620,000		1,622,500

		Over 40,000 Gallons		73		4,908,600		73,000		657,000		730,000		1,460,000		1,988,600

		Total		57,549		195,466,800		50,967,600		130,988,700		8,439,400		3,082,500		1,988,600

																		Average Usage:		3,396.53

		1-Inch

				Bills		Gallons/Mcf		First 10,000		Next 10,000		Next 20,000		Over 40,000

		First 10,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill)		116		258,700		258,700

		Next 10,000 Gallons		23		325,700		230,000		95,700

		Next 20,000 Gallons		15		361,500		150,000		150,000		61,500

		Over 40,000 Gallons		3		207,500		30,000		30,000		60,000		87,500

		Total		157		1,153,400		668,700		275,700		121,500		87,500

																		Average Usage:		7,346.50

		1 1/2-Inch

				Bills		Gallons/Mcf		First 20,000		Next 20,000		Over 40,000

		First 20,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill)		10		10,000		10,000

		Next 20,000 Gallons		1		32,000		20,000		12,000

		Over 40,000 Gallons						- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total		11		42,000		30,000		12,000		- 0

																		Average Usage:		3,818.18

		2-Inch

				Bills		Gallons/Mcf		First 40,000		Over 40,000

		First 40,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill)		24		100,700		100,700

		Over 40,000 Gallons		1		364,300		40,000		324,300

		Total		25		465,000		140,700		324,300

																		Average Usage:		18,600.00

		3-Inch

				Bills		Gallons/Mcf		First 100,000		Over 100,000

		First 100,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill)		29		780,100		780,100

		Over 100,000 Gallons		18		4,769,300		1,800,000		2,969,300

		Total		47		5,549,400		2,580,100		2,969,300

																		Average Usage:		118,072.34

		4-Inch

				Bills		Gallons/Mcf		First 200,000		Over 200,000

		First 200,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill)		29		3,104,400		3,104,400

		Over 200,000 Gallons		19		22,939,200		3,800,000		19,139,200

		Total		48		26,043,600		6,904,400		19,139,200

																		Average Usage:		542,575.00

		Wholesale

				Bills		Gallons

		All Gallons		1		15,900

		Total		1		15,900		15,900

		Big Sandy Water District		Bills		Gallons/Mcf

				57,838		228,736,100		61,307,400		153,709,200		8,560,900		3,170,000		1,988,600		228,736,100

				Revenue from Test Period Rates

		5/8-Inch x 3/4-Inch		Bills		Gallons/Mcf		Rates				Revenue

		First 1,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill)		57,549		50,967,600		$   18.25		Minimum Bill		$   1,050,269.25

		Next 9,000 Gallons				130,988,700		$   9.40		per 1,000 gallons		$   1,231,293.78

		Next 10,000 Gallons				8,439,400		$   6.40		per 1,000 gallons		$   54,012.16

		Next 20,000 Gallons				3,082,500		$   5.95		per 1,000 gallons		$   18,340.88

		Over 40,000 Gallons				1,988,600		$   5.70		per 1,000 gallons		$   11,335.02

		Total				195,466,800						$   2,365,251.09

		1-Inch		Bills		Gallons/Mcf		Rates				Revenue

[…]

NRC Cost Justification		Shows calculation of Employee Wage Cost  for proposed revisions to Meter Connection Fee.  Appears as part of Exhibits M-1 and M-2

		DebtServiceRequirements_Revised		Revised version of the DebtServiceRequirements Worksheet.  Corrects the error that excluded from total debt service calculation principal payments on 2013 Kentucky Rural Water Finance Corporation Loan.

		RevReq Calculation_Revised		Revised version of RevReqCalculation Worksheet.  Debt Service Requirement and Coverage Requirement reflect principal payments on 2013 Kentucky Rural Water Finance Corporation Loan that had been excluded from original due to error in worksheet.

		BillingAnalysis_Revised		Revised version of BillingAnalysis Worksheet.  Reflects the correction of errors that PSC Staff identified and noted in its First Request for Information

Schedule Of Adjusted Operations

		SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS - WATER UTILITY

		TYE 12/31/2020

				Test Year		Adjustment		Ref.		Pro Forma

		Operating Revenues

		Sales of Water

		Unmetered Water Sales								- 0

		Metered Water Sales		2,637,371.00						2,637,371.00

		Bulk Loading Stations								- 0

		Fire Protection Revenue								- 0

		Sales for Resale								- 0

		Total Water Sales		2,637,371.00		- 0				2,637,371.00

		Other Water Revenues

		Forfeited Discounts				57,653.93		A		57,653.93

		Miscellaneous Service Revenues		12,172.00		17,604.00		B		29,776.00

		Rents from Water Property		10,465.00		(10,465.00)		C		- 0

		Other Water Revenues		29,322.00		(5,803.00)		D		23,519.00

		Total Other Water Revenues		51,959.00		58,989.93				110,948.93

										- 0

		Total Operating Revenues		2,689,330.00		58,989.93				2,748,319.93

		Operating Expenses

		Operation and Maintenance Expenses

		Salaries and Wages - Employees		431241		6292.01		E		437533.01

		Salaries and Wages - Officers		28000		2000		F		30000

		Employee Pensions and Benefits		241808		-27794.22578		G		214013.77422

		Purchased Water		1105518		-324736.36		H		780781.64

		Purchased Power		94,226.00		(21,398.28)		I		72,827.72

		Fuel for Power Production		- 0		- 0				- 0

		Chemicals		- 0		- 0				- 0

		Materials and Supplies		305,855.00		(99,192.40)		J		206,662.60

		Contractual Services		166,634.00		(10,000.00)		K		156,634.00

		Water Testing		14,158.00						14,158.00

		Rents		- 0		- 0				- 0

		Transportation Expenses		36,425.00		- 0				36,425.00

		Insurance		27,505.00		5,554.66		L		33,059.66

		Regulatory Commission Expenses		- 0		- 0				- 0

		Bad Debt Expense		- 0		15,486.43		M		15,486.43

		Miscellaneous Expenses		52,464.00		(4,967.00)		N		47,497.00

		Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses		2,503,834.00		(458,755.17)				2,045,078.83

		Depreciation Expense		474,524.00		(858.92)		O		473,665.08

		Amortization Expense		497.00		3,000.00		P		3,497.00

		Taxes Other than Income		42,716.00		(501.05)		Q		42,214.95

		Income Tax Expense								- 0

		Total Operating Expenses		3,021,571.00		(457,115.13)				2,564,455.87

		Utility Operating Income		(332,241.00)		516,105.06				183,864.06

Forfeited Discounts

Should have been Forfeited Discounts

Adjustments

		Reference		Remarks

		A		Test period late payment fees were $12,172.  This amount is not representative of a normal year of operations.  PSC prohibited collection of late payment fees from March through December 2020.  (See PSC Case No. 2020-00085).  Big Sandy District has resumed collection of late payment fees. To determine an appropriate and representative level of revenue from such fees, an average of forfeited discounts for 2017, 2018, and 2019; which are $57,812.26, $59,930.55, and $55,218.97 respectively, is used.  This average is $57,653.93.  Big Sandy District did not report late payment fees separately in its 2020 Annual Report but included those fees in Miscellaneous Service Revenues.

[…]

2026				20,000		23,829				2,000		3,185				25,000		23,183				6,500		5,441				30,000		3,923				125,000		26,618				20,000		11,568				228,500		97,746		326,246

		2027				20,500		23,272				2,000		3,120				25,000		22,808				6,500		5,344				30,000		2,970				130,000		20,118				25,000		10,528				239,000		88,159		327,159

		5-year Total:						$   1,667,644

		Annual Average:						$   333,529

		Coverage:						$   66,706

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

RevReq Calculation_Revised

		REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATION - DEBT COVERAGE METHOD

		Pro forma Operating Expenses		2,564,455.87

		Plus:  Average Annual Debt Principal and Interest Payment		333,528.76

		Debt Coverage Requirement		66,705.75

		Total Revenue Requirement		2,964,690.39

		Less: Other Operating Revenue		110,948.93

		Non-Operating Revenue		- 0

		Interest Income		751.00

		Revenue Required from Rates		2,852,990.46

		Less:  Revenue from Sales at Present Rates		2,637,371.00

		Required Revenue Increase		215,619.46

		Required Revenue Increase stated as a Percentage of Revenue at Present Rates		8.18

BillingAnalysis_Revised

		5/8-Inch x 3/4-Inch

				Bills		Gallons/Mcf		First 1,000		Next 9,000		Next 10,000		Next 20,000		Over 40,000

		First 1,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill)		10,640		4,058,600		4,058,600

		Next 9,000 Gallons		44,969		158,497,700		44,969,000		113,528,700

		Next 10,000 Gallons		1,605		21,139,400		1,605,000		14,445,000		5,089,400

		Next 20,000 Gallons		262		6,862,500		262,000		2,358,000		2,620,000		1,622,500

		Over 40,000 Gallons		73		4,908,600		73,000		657,000		730,000		1,460,000		1,988,600

		Total		57,549		195,466,800		50,967,600		130,988,700		8,439,400		3,082,500		1,988,600

																		Average Usage:		3,396.53

		1-Inch

				Bills		Gallons/Mcf		First 10,000		Next 10,000		Next 20,000		Over 40,000

		First 10,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill)		116		258,700		258,700

		Next 10,000 Gallons		23		325,700		230,000		95,700

		Next 20,000 Gallons		15		361,500		150,000		150,000		61,500

		Over 40,000 Gallons		3		207,500		30,000		30,000		60,000		87,500

		Total		157		1,153,400		668,700		275,700		121,500		87,500

																		Average Usage:		7,346.50

		1 1/2-Inch

				Bills		Gallons/Mcf		First 20,000		Next 20,000		Over 40,000

		First 20,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill)		10		10,000		10,000

		Next 20,000 Gallons		1		32,000		20,000		12,000

		Over 40,000 Gallons						- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total		11		42,000		30,000		12,000		- 0

																		Average Usage:		3,818.18

		2-Inch

				Bills		Gallons/Mcf		First 40,000		Over 40,000

		First 40,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill)		24		100,700		100,700

		Over 40,000 Gallons		1		364,300		40,000		324,300

		Total		25		465,000		140,700		324,300

																		Average Usage:		18,600.00

		3-Inch

				Bills		Gallons/Mcf		First 100,000		Over 100,000

		First 100,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill)		29		780,100		780,100

		Over 100,000 Gallons		18		4,769,300		1,800,000		2,969,300

		Total		47		5,549,400		2,580,100		2,969,300

																		Average Usage:		118,072.34

		4-Inch

				Bills		Gallons/Mcf		First 200,000		Over 200,000

		First 200,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill)		29		3,104,400		3,104,400

		Over 200,000 Gallons		19		22,939,200		3,800,000		19,139,200

		Total		48		26,043,600		6,904,400		19,139,200

																		Average Usage:		542,575.00

		Wholesale

				Bills		Gallons

		All Gallons		1		15,900

		Total		1		15,900		15,900

		Big Sandy Water District		Bills		Gallons/Mcf

				57,838		228,736,100		61,307,400		153,709,200		8,560,900		3,170,000		1,988,600		228,736,100

				Revenue from Test Period Rates

		5/8-Inch x 3/4-Inch		Bills		Gallons/Mcf		Rates				Revenue

		First 1,000 Gallons (Minimum Bill)		57,549		50,967,600		$   18.25		Minimum Bill		$   1,050,269.25

		Next 9,000 Gallons				130,988,700		$   9.40		per 1,000 gallons		$   1,231,293.78

		Next 10,000 Gallons				8,439,400		$   6.40		per 1,000 gallons		$   54,012.16

		Next 20,000 Gallons				3,082,500		$   5.95		per 1,000 gallons		$   18,340.88

		Over 40,000 Gallons				1,988,600		$   5.70		per 1,000 gallons		$   11,335.02

		Total				195,466,800						$   2,365,251.09

		1-Inch		Bills		Gallons/Mcf		Rates				Revenue